
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

9.30 am 
Thursday 

11 July 2019 
Committee Room 3B - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Labour 
( 1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents’ 

’Associations 
Group 

( 1) 

Damian White 
Robert Benham 
(Vice-Chair) 
Christine Vickery 
(Chairman) 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Keith Darvill Linda Hawthorn 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements, anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
Tel: (01708) 433065 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk


Appointments Sub Committee, 11 July 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 Apologies for absence have been received from Councillor Linda Hawthorn. 

Councillor Chris Wilkins will be substituting. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on these grounds, the Sub-Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

5 PERMANENT APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
PLANNING (Pages 1 - 18) 

 
 Report attached (appendix not available to press or public).  

 

6 PERMANENT APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF 
NEIGHBOURHOODS (Pages 19 - 68) 

 
 Report attached, appendix B not available to press or public.  

 

7 PERMANENT APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF HOUSING (Pages 

69 - 116) 
 
 Report attached, appendix B not available to press or public.  

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 
 

     APPOINTMENT SUB- COMMITTEE  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Permanent Appointment to the post of 
Assistant Director of Planning 

SLT Lead: 
 

Sue Harper – Interim Director of 
Neighbourhoods 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Geraldine Minchin – Strategic HR 
Business Partner, oneSource, Ext 2240 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Councils Constitution sets out in Part 
3: Responsibility for Functions, Section 
1.2: Functions delegated to general 
council committees, that the Appointments 
Sub-Committee will appoint senior officers 
i.e. Director, Assistant Director and Head 
of Service (where reporting directly to the 
Director). 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from this report save for the salary costs 
associated with the appointment which 
have been budgeted for. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Responsibility for the permanent appointment of senior officers that
[...]
d in the job profile but which are in line with the general 

responsibilities of the post 

 
 Deal with any Safeguarding issues that might arise, in line with the Council’s 

policies and procedures.  

 

 

  

Page 34



Appointment Sub-Committee, 11 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

Appendix B 

 

Candidate application forms – Exempt from publication. 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     APPOINTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Appointment to the post of Director of 
Housing 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert – Chief Executive 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Geraldine Minchin – Strategic HR 
Business Partner, Ext 2240 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Councils Constitution sets out in Part 
3: Responsibility for Functions, Section 
1.2: Functions delegated to general 
council committees, that the Appointments 
Sub-Committee will appoint senior officers 
i.e. Director, Assistant Director and Head 
of Service (where reporting directly to the 
Director). 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from this report save for the salary costs 
associated with the appointment which 
have been budgeted for. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 

 

[...]
ies under the Data Protection Act 

1984 for the security, accuracy and relevance of all personal data held on 
such systems and ensure that all processes comply with this. 

 
 To treat all information acquired through your employment, both formally 

and informally, in strict confidence. There are strict rules and protocols 
defining employee’s access to and use of the council’s databases, any 
breach of which will be regarded as subject to disciplinary investigation. 

 
 You may be required to work at any Council site. 

 
 Demonstrate a flexible approach in the delivery of work within the service 

area. Consequently, the postholder may be required to perform duties not 
specifically identified in the job profile but which are in line with the general 
responsibilities of the post 

 
 Deal with any Safeguarding issues that might arise, in line with the Council’s 

policies and procedures.  
 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 PERMANENT APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PLANNING
	2 Exempt Appendix B - Personal Statement for Helen Oakerbee May 2019

	6 PERMANENT APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOODS
	4 Exempt Appendix B - Director of Neighbourhoods

	7 PERMANENT APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF HOUSING
	6 Exempt Appendix B - Director of Housing  - Information Pack (exempt)




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 
11 July 2019 (9.30 am - 4.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Damian White, Robert Benham (Vice-Chair) and 
Jason Frost+ 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Upminster and 
Cranham Residents 
Group 

 
 
Chris Wilkins+ 

 
Labour Group 

 
Keith Darvill 

  
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors. += present as substitute 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no members of the public present and the meeting continued in 
closed session. 
 

3 PERMANENT APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING  
 
After careful consideration candidate as indicated by the application, the 
Sub-Committee agreed unanimously to appoint Helen Oakerbee to the post 
of Assistant Director of Planning subject to the notification provisions of 
paragraph 14 of the Staff Employment Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of 
Havering’s Constitution.   
 
 



Appointments Sub Committee, 11 July 
2019 

 

2M 

 

4 PERMANENT APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF 
NEIGHBOURHOODS  
 
After careful consideration of the relative strengths and experience of the 
candidate as indicated by the application, the presentation and by interview, 
the Sub-Committee agreed unanimously to appoint Barry Francis to the post 
of Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods subject to the notification provisions 
of paragraph 14 of the Staff Employment Procedure Rules set out in part 4 
of Havering’s Constitution.   
 

5 PERMANENT APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF 
HOUSING  
 
After careful consideration of the relative strengths and experience of the 
candidate as indicated by the application, the presentation and by interview, 
the Sub-Committee agreed unanimously to appoint Patrick Odling-Smee to 
the post of Assistant Director Housing subject to the notification provisions 
of paragraph 14 of the Staff Employment Procedure Rules set out in part 4 
of Havering’s Constitution.   
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


